Margaret E. Thorn

(- 5 Jul 1924)

The Washington Post, July 6, 1924

Mrs. M.E. Thorn Dead; Long in U.S. Service

Mrs. Margaret E. Thorn, who formerly was employed in the publication division of the Department of Agriculture, died yesterday in the residence of her son-in-law and daughter, Mr. and Mrs. Gross H. Williams, 1801 Columbia road northwest, with whom she had been making her home. She was born in Washington and, except for a 20-year residence in California prior to 1890, lived here all her life.

Mrs. Thorn was the widow of Owen Thorn, who at one time owned and controlled the Evening Express, one of the earliest of Washington's newspapers. He died while residing in California, whither he moved with Mrs. Thorne in 1869, and she returned to Washington, entering the Department of Agriculture, where she served for 30 years, without once taking a sick leave, leaving the department when the retirement act went into effect.

Funeral services will be conducted Tuesday morning at 9 o'clock in St. Paul's Catholic church, Fifteenth and V streets northwest. Interment will be in the Congressional cemetery. In addition to Mrs. Williams, Mrs. Thorn is survived by another daughter and three sons, all residents of San Francisco, Calif.

The Washington Post, July 6, 1924, p. 6

Mrs. M.E. Thorn Dead; Long in U.S. Service

Mrs. Margaret E. Thorn, who formerly was employed in the publication division of the Department of Agriculture, died yesterday in the residence of her son-in-law and daughter, Mr. and Mrs. Gross H. Williams, 1801 Columbia road northwest, with whom she had been making her home. She was born in Washington, and, except for a 20-year residence in California prior to 1890, lived here all her life.

Mrs. Thorn was the widow of Owen Thorn, who at one time owned and controlled the Evening Express, one of the earliest of Washington's newspapers. He died while residing in California, whither he moved with Mrs. Thorne in 1869, and she returned to Washington, entering the Department of Agriculture, where she served for 30 years, without once taking a sick leave, leaving the department when the retirement act went into effect.

Funeral services will be conducted Tuesday morning at 9 o'clock in St. Paul's Catholic church, Fifteenth and V streets northwest. Interment will be in the Congressional cemetery. In addition to Mrs. Williams, Mrs. Thorn is survived by another daughter and three sons, all residents of San Francisco, Calif.